Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name(s)  CHECK SHEET  All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue date shall are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O' in the revision column indicates an original page.  Page Current Number Revision  Fittle Page 1 0 Page Current Number Revision  Fittle Page 1 1 0 Page Current Number Revision  Fittle Page 1 1 0 Page Current Number Revision  Fittle Page 1 1 0 Page Current Number Revision  Fittle Page 1 1 0 Page Current Number Revision  Fittle Page 1 1 0 Page Page Page Page Page Page Page Page	Tariff No.	15	_		16	Revised Page No	). <u>2</u>
All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff land/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O' in the revision column indicates an original page.    Page			Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	<u>i</u>			
Supplements in Effect   Supplement No.   Revision No.   Special Fuel Surcharge   1   Special Fuel Surcharge   2   (N)   Special Fuel Surcharge   2   (N)   Special Fuel Surcharge   - (N)   Special		All pages contained in tariff and/or any suppl the same as, or are be indicates an original p  Page Number Title Page 1 Check Sheet 2 Item Index 3 Item Index 4 Subj. Index 5 Subj. Index 6 Tax Sheet 7  8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Current Revision 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	CHECK SHEET of consecutive order on this page have issupage. "O" in the revision 23 0 24 3 25 2 26 7 26-A 11 27 7 27-A 11 28 0 29 0 30 7 30-A 11 31 3 31-A 3 32 0 33 3 3 34 0 35 3 36 9	Page Number 39-A 40 40-A 41 42	Revision 11 3 4 3 0 2 3	
Supplement No. Revision No.  Special Fuel Surcharge 1 Special Fuel Surcharge 2 (N) Special Fuel Surcharge - (N)  Special Fuel Surcharge 1 Special		20 21 21-A	7 11	37-A 11 38 7 38-A 11			
	Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg	Special Fuel Surcharge Special Fuel Surcharge	Supplement 4	<del>(N)</del>		
Janua Datas, Massambar 4E, 2000						Effective Date:	lanuari 4, 0004
Issue Date: November 15, 2023 Effective Date: January 1, 2024  (For Official Use Only)	issue Date:	November 15, 2023		(For Official Use On	ly)	Effective Date:	January 1, 2024

Tariff No15	11 Revised Page No. 21-A											
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:	Customers Inside Spokane County											
Item 55- Over-sized or Over-we	ght Cans or Units											
	The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.											
* If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charge will apply:												
\$5.90 (A) per unit												
Note: For charges applying an expressible takers conto containers are	tran haves and item 207											
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.												
Item 60- Overtime Perior	ds.											
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:												
New Year's Day (January 1)	Labor Day											
Memorial Day	Thanksgiving											
Independence Day (July 4)	Christmas Day (December 25)											
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.	time the company's vehicle leaves the											
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holicompany's convenience.	day work performed solely for the											
Charge per hou	r: \$87.52											
Minimum Charge	e: \$87.52											
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg												
Issue Date: November 15, 2023 (For Official U	Effective Date: January 1, 2024  Ise Only)											
,	e: By:											

Tariff No.	15	_					11	Revised	Page No.	26-A		
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name(s)												
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)												
Rates in this item apply:												
<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less thanN/A residential units, where service is billed</li> </ol>												
Rates below app	ply in the following	service area:	Inside Spo	okane Cour	nty for garbage s	ervice.						
Niverbanas	<b>5</b>	O-t	Description	V	Normalian	F	0	Desiral	Vdu	İ		
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste			
Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service			
of Containers	Service WG	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate			
Mini-can		\$19.98 (A)										
1 Can	WG	\$24.86 (A)										
2 Can	WG	\$35.20 (A)										
3 Can	WG	\$50.38 (A)										
4 Can	WG	\$72.40 (A)										
5 Can	WG	\$88.60 (A)										
6 Can	WG	\$103.28 (A)										
65 Gal Toter	WG	\$37.28 (A)										
90 Gal Toter	WG	\$46.92 (A)										
1 Can	MG	\$15.30 (A)										
	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling  EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling  Note 1: A fee of \$61.17 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to											
Note 2: As a bene	stomer or by the come fit to employees, the t serviced weekly. (C	Company will p	0,				defined as a	a maximum				
Notes for this item	ns are continued on	next page.				Recycling	j service ra	tes on this	page expir	e on: <u>N/A</u> .		
Issued By: Br	rian Vandenburg											
Issue Date: No	ovember 15, 2023			(For Officia	l Use Only)		Effe	ctive Date:	January	1, 2024		
				(FOI OIIICIA	i ose only)							
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:							

Tariff No.	15	Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75    Name:   Item 100- Residential Service- Monthly Rates (continued from postomers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to reptacles out for collection.  It customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges cumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an autorier more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service roart or toter, per pickup.  The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-			11	Revised Page No. 27-A
Company Na Registered T		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75			Inside Spokane Cou	<u>nty</u>
		Item 100- Residential Service	ce- Monthly Ra	tes (continued from previou	s page)	
Note 4:	No credit will be give	en for partially filled cans. No			cular trip.	
Note 5:	circumstances outsic toter more than N/A	de the control of the driver, the feet in order to reach the trucl	e driver is requ	red to move an automated	cart or	
Note 6:	The charge for an or regular pickup is:	ocasional extra residential bag	, can, unit, tote	r, mini-can, or micro-mini c	an on a	
				Rate per receptacle,		
		Type of recep	tacle	per pickup	_	
		Can or Unit		\$5.90 (A)		
		Bag		\$5.90 (A)		
		Micro- mini ca	an			
		60 gallon tote	r			
		90 gallon tote	r			
		Item 100- Residential Service- Monthly Rates (continued from previous harged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a partian for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to service incompany will assess roll-out charges who de the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automate feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: pickup.  Caasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini Rate per receptacle, per pickup  Can or Unit  \$5.90 (A)  Micro-mini can  60 gallon toter  Other  Other  Other  Other  Other  Customer requires service be provided on the other than normal repectal pickups will apply.			7	
		Item 100- Residential Service- Monthly Rates (continued fill will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked unil be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer out for collection.  Bers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out of the driver, the driver is required to move an than M/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out stoter, per pickup.  For an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or raup is:    Type of receptacle			1	
		Other				
Note 7:	can/unit. Service wi customer resides. N	Il be rendered on the normal s Note: If customer requires serv	cheduled picku	p day for the area in which	the	
Issued Dv	Prion Vandonhura					
Issued By:	· ·					
Issue Date:	November 15, 2023			(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	January 1, 2024
	Docket No. TG-		Date:	. "	Ву:	

Tariff No.	15				_	<u>11</u> R	evised Page No. <u>30</u>	)-A
Company Na Registered Tr		mpire Disposal, Inc. G-7	" <u>5</u>	!	Customers	Inside Spokan	e County	
			Item 120- Drums					
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per Pi	ckup				
		Regular Route Service						
		Special Pickup						
		Item 130	- Litter Receptacles and	Litter Toters				
	Customer- owned Re	ceptacles	Rate Per Pickup, per c	ontainer Min. pe	r month			
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo	on						
	Size or Type:							
	Company- owned Rec	ceptacles						
	Size or Type: 90 gallo Size or Type:	on						
		N 450	Lanca and Dollar Mate	I				
0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- Loose and Bulky Mate	<u>riai</u>				
	Time rates in Item 160	Ј арріу.						
Regular Rout	<u>e:</u>	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Char	ge P	arry Charge er each 5 feet of feet	over	
Bulky materia	ls	\$29.67 (A)	\$29.67 (A)	\$29.67	(A)	\$3.49		
Loose materia (customer loa								
Loose materia (company loa		\$29.67 (A)	\$29.67 (A)	\$29.67	(A)	\$3.49		
				<u>,                                    </u>	<u>-</u>			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date:	November 15, 2023		(For Official Has Osta		Effec	tive Date:	January 1, 2024	
Destroy =	0	<b>5</b> .	(For Official Use Only)		<b>.</b>			
Docket No. T	<u>G-</u>	. Date:		=	Ву:			

Tariff No. 15		9 _Revised Page No. <u>36</u>									
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-Registered Trade Name</u> :	<u>75</u>										
<u>Item- 230- Disposal Fees</u>											
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.											
Disposal site (name or location	Type of Material	Fees for disposal									
Whitman county Transfer Station	MSW	\$119.00 Per Ton									
Spokane Co. Waste to Energy Pl.	MSW	\$132.62 Per Ton (A)									
3. Spokane Co. Transfer Station	MSW	\$125.40 Per Ton (A)									
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include chargappliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each sp necessary.											
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg											
Issue Date: November 15, 2023		ctive Date: January 1, 2024									
	al Use Only)										
Docket No. TG- Date:	By:										

Tariff No.	15										11	Revised Page	e No.	37-A	-
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:															
						I in Company's		<u>hicle</u>							
		Non-Compact					er)								
		Rates stated p	er co	ontainer, per p	ickup	)									
Contino Aron	: Inside Spokane Co	untu													
Service Area	. Iliside Spokarie Co	urity													
						Size or Type of	of Co	ontainer							
Permanent S	ervice	1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		8 Yard	
· omanone o	0.1100														
Monthly Rent	, if applicable	\$13.45		\$16.17		\$22.20		\$27.41		\$31.03		\$41.10		\$49.69	
First Pickup	,	\$23.71	(A)	\$35.43	(A)	\$47.00	(A)		(A)	\$87.50	(A)	\$126.58	(A)	\$163.23	(A
Each Addition	nal Pickup	\$23.71	(A)	\$35.43	(A)	\$47.00	(A)		(A)	\$87.50	(A)	\$126.58		\$163.23	
Special Picku		\$61.26	(A)	\$87.07	(A)	\$101.80	(A)		(A)	\$158.46	(A)	\$213.02		\$262.16	
-,	1 -	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	٠٠/	Ţ <b></b>	(. /)	Ţ.ŢO0	. ( ')		(/	Ţ		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	( )	7_12.10	,,,
Temporary S	ervice					3 months or le	ess								
Initial Deliver		\$69.20		\$69.20		\$69.20		\$69.20		\$69.20		\$78.56		\$78.56	
Pickup Rate			(A)	\$43.11	(A)	\$55.26	(A)		(A)	\$103.82	(A)	\$147.07	(A)	\$195.22	(A)
Rent Per Cal	endar Day	\$2.97	` ′	\$2.97		\$2.97		\$2.97		\$2.97	<u> </u>	\$6.55		\$9.44	, ,
Rent Per Moi		\$29.68		\$32.65		\$44.52		\$53.40		\$59.35		\$78.56		\$113.46	
t	charged for service re the given for partially fi permanent Service:	illed containers						•							
	he same. If rent is no n addition to all other								oro ra	ata					
t	easis) will be assesse lue to overfilling or if	d if containers	are f	illed past their	visib	le full limit, cor	ntain	er lids will not o							
	harges assessed (lid		cking	g, unlatching,	etc.:										
(	Gate charge \$8.67 pe	r pickup.				Unlocking cha	irge	\$3.15 per picku	ıp.						
Issued By: E	Brian Vandenburg														
Issue Date: N	November 15, 2023									Effective	e Dat	e:		January 1, 2024	
				(For Official U	se O	nly)	_						_		_
Docket No To	3-			Date:						By:					_

Tariff No.	15		11	Revised Page No.	38-A							
	Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:											
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle												
Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service												
Rats stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane County												
Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service		32 gallon can	65 Toter	90 Toter								
		or unit										
Each Scheduled Pic		\$5.59 (A)	\$10.89 (A)	\$13.43 (A)								
Over 5 grouped toge Over 5 not grouped		\$5.59 (A) \$5.59 (A)										
Each Add'l unit	logether	\$5.59 (A) \$5.59 (A)										
Special Pickups		\$15.64 (A)	\$21.36 (A)	\$26.29 (A)								
Monthly Minimum Cl	hg.	\$25.23 (A)	\$47.11 (A)	\$58.21 (A)								
	•	•	. ,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •								
Temporary Service					•							
Pickup Rate												
local go charge	Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putresibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.											
Accessorial charges	assessed (lids, tarping,	unlocking, unlatchin	g, etc.):									
Issued By: Brian V	'andenburg											
Issue Date: Novem	ber 15, 2023			Effective Date:	January 1, 2024							
	•	(For Official Use 0	Only)		, , -							
Docket No. TG-		Date:		Ву:								

Tariff No.	15								•	11	Rev	rised Page	No.	39-A	-
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:															
	Item-255- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates state per container, per pickup														
Service Area: Inside Spokane County															
Size or Type of Container															
Permanent S	Service	<u>1</u> Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		<u>2</u> Yard		<u>3</u> Yard		<u>4</u> Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
First Pickup		\$79.19	(A)	\$101.69	(A)	\$135.18	(A)	\$189.97	(A)	\$251.60	(A)	\$364.66	(A)	\$397.57	(A)
Each Additio	nal Pickup	\$79.19		\$101.69	(A)	\$135.18		\$189.97	(A)	\$251.60	(A)	\$364.66	(A)	\$397.57	(A)
Special Pick		\$140.44	(A)	\$193.36	(A)	\$256.28	(A)	\$383.18		\$506.92	(A)	\$645.30	(A)	\$751.13	
T															
Temporary S Pickup Rate	bervice														
1 lokup rtuto															
to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$7.68 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile.  Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Permanent Service:  a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rent charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. b) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):															
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg November 15, 2023			(For Officia	al Us	e Only)				Effec	tive [	Date:	J	anuary 1, 2024	
Docket No. 7	ΓG-			Date:						By:					